Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk
Friday 1 August 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel

The Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Monday 11 August
2025.

This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

G oundoin_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel members are:-

Member

Councillor Zarina Amin (Chair)
Councillor Timothy Bamford
Councillor Donna Bellamy
Councillor Harry McCarthy
Councillor Alison Munro

Chris Friend (Co-Optee)



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of the Panel

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are
unable to attend the meeting.

2: Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1-4

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 10t
March 2025.

3: Declaration of Interests 5-6

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the Public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.



6:

7:

8:

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive any public questions.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15

minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.

Kirklees Transport Strategy, Consultation Results and
Adoption

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Scrutiny on the
results of the publicity campaign and consultation activity undertaken
on the draft Kirklees Transport Strategy and to seek feedback on the
Strategy before it proceeds to cabinet for approval.

Contact: David Wildman, Service Director Skills and Regeneration.

Our Cultural Heart Update

The Panel will be provided with a progress update on Our Cultural
Heart.

Contact: David Glover, Senior Responsible Officer.

7-116

117 -
128



Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
GROWTH AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL
Monday 10th March 2025

Present: Councillor Zarina Amin (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Alison Munro
Councillor Harry McCarthy

In attendance: Cllr Graham Turner, Portfolio Holder, Finance and
Regeneration
Joanne Bartholomew, Service Director Development
Liz Jefferson, Acting Head of Housing Growth
Development
Thomas Fish, Acting Head of Housing Growth
Development

Apologies: Councillor Aziz Daiji
Jonathan Milner (Co-Optee)
Chris Friend (Co-Optee)

Membership of the Panel
Apologies were received from ClIr Aziz Daji, Chris Friend and Jonathan Milner.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 January 2025 be approved as a
correct record.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

Admission of the Public
All agenda items were considered in public.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No public questions were asked.

Housing Growth Update

Cllr Graham Turner, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Regeneration, introduced the
agenda item advising that there is positive news within this update, and it is a
pleasure to see some of the more difficult sites moving forward. While with housing

1
Page 1



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel - 10 March 2025

there is always more that can be done, it is in a positive place and the future is
looking bright.

Thomas Fish, Acting Head of Housing Growth, informed the Panel that the purpose
of today will be to update the Panel on issues presented in March 2024. The update
will include the strategic context, strategic sites, town centre living, specialist homes,
temporary accommodation, affordable homes, mixed market and affordable sites,
key learning and looking forward. In summary the Panel was provided with the
following information:

Strategic Context

With regard to the strategic context and what feeds into this work, since coming into
power, the current government has reemphasised the need to provide homes and
made a commitment to deliver 1.5 million new homes in the next five years. Some
changes have come through, for example, the re
[...]
son, Acting Head of Housing Growth, provided an update on the site where
specialist homes were being developed. The Panel was informed that in the last
year 50 units have been completed at Ashview in Huddersfield, which is a council
extra care scheme. The scheme provides homes for people with a range of care
and support needs, to allow people to live independently for longer. Similarly at
Kenmore Drive, in Cleckheaton, an extra care scheme in conjunction with a housing
association, Housing 21, when complete it will be an 8-unit scheme for affordable
rent.

The Panel was informed that where work is being undertaken on the specialist
accommodation at St Pauls Road Mirfield, this is in conjunction with the housing
association, Connect, to deliver 13 homes for adults with a social care need. Legal
work is ongoing to dispose of this site to Connect, with the expectation that work will
start on site in spring 2025.

Temporary Accommodation

Joanne Bartholomew, Service Director, Development, informed the Panel that in
Kirklees there is a significant waiting list and directly linked to that are the numbers
of individuals and families who are living in temporary accommodation, and this has
both a significant financial and human cost. This is a new area of work for the

3
Page 3



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel - 10 March 2025

service and work is being undertaken with Housing Services to deliver solutions to
address this need.

Key learning and challenges:
- Housing waiting list of 19,000
Affordability
Challenges of infill sites
Challenges of Kirklees geography
Partnership working — resource pressures inside and outside of the council

Looking forward
- Focus on delivering Strategic sites at Bradley Park and Dewsbury Riverside
- Delivering housing in town centres to support the Blueprint vision
- Delivering solutions to address the number of families living in Temporary
accommodation
- Supporting the delivery of a new Local Plan

In response to the information presented, the Panel asked a number of questions
and made comments including some of the following: -

- How accurate is the waiting list and is it updated regularly?

- Are you able to provide clarification and an update on the site Fenay Lane
and will it be going back to Cabinet?

- With regard to temporary accommodation, it was mentioned that pilot
schemes had been undertaken, are you able to provide further details on
these pilot schemes?

- With regard to Estate Buildings being listed has a cost analysis been
undertaken to establish how much the work will cost?

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet member and officers be thanked for providing an Housing Growth
update.

Page 4



G abed

KIRKLEES COUNCIL

COUNCIL/CABINET/COMMITTEE MEETINGS ETC
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny Panel

Name of Councillor

Item in which you have an
interest

Type of interest (eg a
disclosable pecuniary
interest or an “Other
Interest”)

Does the nature of the
interest require you to
withdraw from the meeting
while the item in which you
have an interest is under
consideration? [Y/N]

Brief description of your
interest

¢ wa)| epuaby



g abed

NOTES
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable pecuniary interests under the new national rules. Any reference to
spouse or civil partner includes any person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or as if they were your civil partner.

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, which you, or your spouse or civil partner, undertakes.

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period in
respect of any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses.

Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner (or a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil p
[...]
across the district. To achieve a confidence level of
99%, with a 3% margin of error, the survey would have needed to achieve 1,842

responses. The report will detail headline results of the consultation, and summarise the next
steps to seek formal approval and adoption of the Kirklees Transport Strategy at Cabinet.

Recommendations

e That Scrutiny consider the strategy and the information contained in this report about its
development, in particular the results of the consultation activity

o That scrutiny to provide any further comments or suggested amends they feel would be of
benefit to the strategy and its implementation, in order that Cabinet are aware of these
ahead of Cabinet’s consideration to adopt the strategy

Resource Implication: The delivery of the strategy is not generating a resource request or
aligned with a specific budget. The cost to develop the Transport Strategy, included all
consultation and engagement activity, is derived from external WYCA funding. Capacity is being
regularly reviewed and assessed throughout the process.

Date signed off by Executive Director &
name

Is it also signed off by the Service
Director for Finance?

Is it also signed off by the Service
Director for Legal Governance and
Commissioning (Monitoring Officer)?

David Shepherd —30.07.25

N/A for Scrutiny report

N/A for Scrutiny report

Page 7




Electoral wards affected: All Wards

Ward councillors consulted: Yes, see further detail in engagement section of report
Public or private: Public

Has GDPR been considered? Yes

1. Executive Summary

The draft Kirklees Transport Strategy was brought to Cabinet in February 2025, where approval
to consult on the draft strategy was given. Following this, the draft strategy went out to public
consultation between 03/03/2025 to 28/04/2025. The consultation received over 2,112
responses, and since then officers have completed the analysis of responses and the redraft of
the strategy document, to reflect the responses to the consult
[...]
 | Kirklees Council

Issue - items at meetings - Kirklees Draft Transport Strategy Consultation | Kirklees
Councill

Page 14


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=35157&Opt=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=35157&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI26275
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=35157&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI26275

10

11

Appendices

Submitted within Cabinet Report
Appendix A, Map Detailing Locations of In-Person Consultation & Engagement Activity

Submitted alongside Cabinet Report

Appendix B, Comms Plan for Kirklees Transport Strategy Consultation
Appendix C, SNAP Survey — Headline Results

Appendix D, Final Report on Comms Campaign

Appendix E, Kirklees Transport Strategy (Latest version of document)

Service Director responsible

David Shepherd, Executive Director for Place. David.Shepherd@Kirklees.gov.uk

Page 15


mailto:David.Shepherd@Kirklees.gov.uk

APPENDIX A — MAP DETAILING LOCATIONS OF IN-PERSON CONSULTATION &
ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY

Locations where in-person

consultation events were held
Birstall

Clegkheatan Dewsbury Rail Station
Batley Denby Dale Rail Station

2 Huddersfield Rail Station
wﬁﬂ‘iﬂ” Mirfield Rail Station
. Ravensthorpe Slaithwaite Rail Station
Marsden Rail Station

Dewsbury Market

Huddersfield Market

Dewsbury Bus Station

Linthwaite Huddersfield Bus Station
Kirk burton Cleckheaton Bus Station

Shelley Greenwood Centre, Ravensthorpe

Meltham Mirfield Library
m @ Denby Dale Cleckheaton Library

pasd Honley Library

Holmfirth Library

Heckmondwike Library

Dewsbury Library

Huddersfield Library

1]
ﬂ'ﬂmEﬁheld

| ] [ ]
Marsden ey

10
Page 16



G Kirklees

COUNCIL

Transport Strategy Consultation — Marketing & Communications Plan

Section 1: Governance Details

Strategic Director

David Shepherd, Place

Cabinet Member/s

Cllr Moses Crook, Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing
Cllr Munir Ahmed, Portfolio holder Environment and Highways

Strategic Partners (required for quotes/sign off)

Business Partner

Rebecca Fitton

Senior Comms Officer

Laura Bartholomew

Date of plan

07/08/24

Updated:

14/08/24

Section 2: Project objectives

transport strategy.

What does the council/service want to achieve with this activity?

Gather informed responses from identified target audiences within Kirklees and use results of the survey to inform, influence and shape the

Section 3: Campaign objectives

October 2024 and 31 January 2025.

What will communications and marketing do to help achieve the project objectives?

Promote the consultation to target audiences and motivate them to head to the survey interface. 5,000 responses to the survey between 15

Section 4: Project/campaign details

T
QD
«Q
@ Template: comms planner/checklist/briefing form
|_\
\]



https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1774
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1945

G Kirklees

COUNCIL

What is the project about?

Gathering information onhow people get around Kirklees, why they travel the way they do (pros and cons)
what is important to them on the journeys they take, what they would change and their thoughts and opinions
on the proposed visions and objectives of the transport strategy. Responses will inform to inform the
Transport strategy and influence transport policies, provision and links in Kirklees.

Who are your audience?

Kirklees resident’s representative of the demographic of Kirklees - with a specific weighting on car users.

What do we want our audience
to do?

e.g. call to action, behaviour change

Feel motived to take part in the transport consultation.

Where is it taking place
e.g. specific location, town etc?

Kirklees wide
As part of the consultation drop in sessions will also take place locations/frequency/dates TBC — detail from
service

Who is involved?

Lucie Wade, Project Manager, Transport Strategy and Policy
Rachael Seymour, Project Manager, Transport Strategy and Policy
Rory Davis, Transport Strategy and Policy lead

Mat
[...]
nitoring and Evaluation

The success of the Transport Strategy will be
determined in a number of ways, including:

9

oa)

)

OO/

\
\
~
S~

Improved communications and engagement with our
communities

Incorporation of the Strategy’s policies in decision-making
and business-as-usual

Development and implementation of the new policies

Transport scheme delivery

Planning for future transport schemes

Continued alignment with external strategy partners as
strategy is implemented

Kirklees Transport Strategy

We will share information on transport schemes, policies, campaigns

and engagement opportunities through Connecting Kirklees, our
dedicated transport information channels. This will provide our residents,
businesses and partners with up-to-date information on our progress and
the contribution they can also make.

As the Transport Strategy becomes embedded in Council business,
existing reporting streams will also incorporate updates to Scrutiny
Committees and Cabinet including by Major Projects, Highways,
Regeneration, Climate Change and Public Health services.

Targets around transport are set at a regional level in the West
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan. Kirklees will continue to work closely
with the Combined Authority and other districts to support and achieve
these through implementation of our Transport Strategy.




This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY 11.8.25

OUR CULTURAL HEART
UPDATE ON PROGRESS

Approved by: David Wildman, Service Director,
Skills & Regeneration.

Cabinet member: Cllr Graham Turner, Finance
and Regeneration Portfolio Holder.

Electoral ward: Newsome

>
Q
D
S
Q
<Y
—
@
=
o)




CONTENTS

gTT obed

1.SUMMARY

2.MASTER PLAN LAYOUT

3.PHASE 2, GATEWAY 3

Cabinet decisions made

4. PHASE 1
5.PHASE 2
6.MASTER PLAN DELIVERY

7.QUESTIONS/DISCUSSION

Looking into the park from Kingsgate



SUMMARY

Huddersfield Blueprint launched in June
2019 to transform the town centre. Our
Cultural Heart (OCH) is one of six target
areas

OCH delivers against one of the council’s
areas of focus, ‘Investment and Place’ and is
a named programme

The OCH Mobilisation Steering Group was
established in Jan 2025 to work with all the
services that have responsibilities as part of
OCH to coordinate their pre and post
opening budgets and preparations

OCH reports monthly to programme board
and Regen PHB

To achieve other council capital project
gpriorities Cabinet approvals have reallocated
c%funding from the OCH construction budget

Looking towards the food hall from the public square,
town hall in the background

6T1T



SUMMARY continued

* Progress is regularly reviewed by Cabinet using
the gateway process where issues influencing
the council, and the programme can be factored
into future strategy. Gateways will be repeated
for each phase

* Phased approach provides the flexibility to
accommodate future strategy

* The next Cabinet report target date is
September 2025 with the main focus being the
next steps in the delivery of the museum &
gallery, Phase 2 Gateway 4

 The programme has also been to Scrutiny
several times and was last considered in
September 2024 when a site visit took place, a
visit will also take place this time

* Alink to the latest OCH newsletter is provided

gon the last slide of this update Looking towards the library from the public square

@
« BScrutiny is invited to note the progress made in

“developing the programme and the next steps



T2T obed

MASTER PLAN LAYOUT,
FLEXIBILITY IN DELIVERY

LIBRARY

FOOD HALL
MUSEUM & GALLERY
QUEEN STREET PLOT
VENUE/MSCP

PUBLIC REALM/PARK



2cT obed

PHASE 2, GATEWAY 3, JANUARY 2025

Cabinet approved or delegated the following

1. Delegation to sign off the museum & gallery Phase 2 RIBA stage 3 design

2. Note the museum & gallery construction budget and approve the funding of Phase 2 to Gateway 4

w

The delegation of authority to award the Phase 2 Pre-Contract Services Agreement (PCSA) and the delegation of authority to instruct
any enabling works
[...]
 a hotel, . TR 2 Ty e and ambitious investment
residential and office, other uses also continue to be investigated. ; b puts families and culture at
All the option appraisals require gap funding. o the centre of the district’s
. future, creating a desirable new
PHASING ! focal point to be enjoyed by

generations to come.

» In parallel with the work on the venue a strategic review of the
phasing delivery of the remaining assets is being concluded

-
VASANT POSSESSION
@

o > Vacant possession of all the remaining units within the Piazza area
of the master plan is deliverable to comply with phasing options




9¢T abed

AERIAL VIEW OF OUR CULTURAL HEART, MASTER PLAN



/2T abed

OUR CULTURAL HEART NEWSLETTER, SUMMER 2025



https://createsend.com/t/i-7E02E4CF7FE5A0F82540EF23F30FEDED

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Kirklees Transport Strategy, Consultation Results and Adoption
	7a. Comms plan - Transport strategy
	7b. Kirklees Transport Consultation - Summary
	7c. Digital marketing campaign evaluation- Transport Strategy
	7d. Kirklees Transport Strategy_Issued 30072025
	Foreword
	The Kirklees Transport Vision
	Kirklees Transport Vision: Travel Hierarchy
	Where we are now
	The bigger picture: Key Strategies and Plans
	Where are we at?: Key Kirklees Statistics
	Kirklees and our neighbours
	Opportunities for change 
	Challenges: Economy
	Challenges: Environment
	Challenges: Communities
	Challenges: Health
	How is transport starting to change in Kirklees?
	How we achieve our vision
	Objectives: Prioritising Ecoomic Growth
	Objectives: Improving Health and Wellbeing
	Objectives: Protecting our Enviroment
	Objectives: Transformed Public Transport
	Objectives: Inclusive Places with Better Connections
	Consultation
	Working to the Kirklees Transport Strategy
	Consultation findings
	The policies
	Policy Summary
	Active Travel
	Safe and active places
	Travel demand management
	Public transport
	Multi-modal Interchange
	Freight
	Efficient network management
	Alternative fuel vehicles
	What next?
	Monitoring and Evaluation


	8 Our Cultural Heart Update
	�SCRUTINY 11.8.25��OUR CULTURAL HEART�UPDATE ON PROGRESS������Approved by: David Wildman, Service Director, Skills & Regeneration.��Cabinet member: Cllr Graham Turner, Finance and Regeneration Portfolio Holder.��Electoral ward: Newsome
	CONTENTS
	Slide3
	Slide4
	Slide5
	PHASE 2, GATEWAY 3, JANUARY 2025��Cabinet approved or delegated the following
	Slide7
	Slide8
	Slide9
	Slide10
	QUESTIONS & DISCUSSION




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

GROWTH AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday 11th August 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Zarina Amin (Chair) 
 Councillor Timothy Bamford 

Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Alison Munro 

  
Co-optees Chris Friend 
  
In attendance: Cllr Moses Crook, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Transport and Housing 
Cllr Graham Tuner, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Regeneration 
Lucy Wade, Project Manager, Transport Strategy Policy, 
and Development 
Rory Davies, Transport Strategy and Policy Lead 
Dave Wildman, Service Director, Skills and Regeneration 
 

Observers: Cllr Cahal Burke, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
Albert Hoey, work experience student 
 

   
1 Membership of the Panel 

All Panel members were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
In accordance with Council Procedure rule 11, Ms Julia Roebuck submitted written 
questions.  In accordance with Council Procedure rule 37, the Chair agreed that the 



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel -  11 August 2025 
 

2 
 

question could be asked under agenda item 8.  A response was given by the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration. 
 

7 Kirklees Transport Strategy, Consultation Results and Adoption 
Cllr Moses Crook, Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing, introduced the 
agenda item, advising the Panel that it is a positive time to be bringing the first 
Kirklees Transport Strategy through the governance process for adoption. He 
explained that there are many opportunities for companies to benefit, for example 
with the bus franchising, the TransPennine route upgrade project underway, mass 
transit or tram in the pipeline and the development of West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority (WYCA) LTP4. In addition, further powers coming with further funding 
through the extension of the devolution process in West Yorkshire.  
 
Kirklees having its own transport strategy, aligned with LTP4, will help to embed 
local priorities around sustainable transport and inclusive prosperity. It will maximise 
the benefits to Kirklees from external funding and regional projects. Working 
together with regional partners but with a focus on specific transport needs in 
Kirklees.  
 
In Kirklees there is higher unemployment and lower earnings than the national 
average, with many travelling out of the district to work. These factors all point to, 
inequality, exclusion, and deprivation. The hope is that this strategy will help to 
provide greater opportunity for communities, whilst also reducing the collective 
environmental impact.  
 
The Panel was reminded that the draft strategy was presented to the Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Panel in January 2025, following which, Cabinet gave 
approval for the strategy to go out for public consultation. The consultation was 
successful with 2112 responses, with approximately 1500 providing free text input to 
illustrate their concerns and interest in transport. Responses confirmed public 
approval of priorities in the strategy, in particular support for prioritising and 
improvements around bus transport, including the move to publicly controlled bus 
services through franchising. 
 
The final draft of the strategy will be presented to Cabinet in September for 
approval. Cllr Crook thanked officers for the excellent work they have undertaken to 
produce the first transport strategy.  
 
David Wildman, Service Director for Skills and Regeneration, Rory Davis, Transport 
Strategy and Policy Lead, and Lucy Wade, Project Manager, Transport Strategy 
Policy and Development, were also in attendance at the meeting to provide further 
details on the Transport Strategy. 
 
David Wildman, advised the Panel that the strategy is not an action plan or a list of 
projects, it is a statement of intent that aligns with the Local Plan, which is currently 
undergoing revision, and WYCA, emerging LTP4. It sets out how transport schemes 
will be approached, ensuring that future work remains in synergy and alignment with 
regional priorities, to ensure future funding opportunities can be targeted. 
Importantly, it reflects the unique needs and aspirations of the district. 
 



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel -  11 August 2025 
 

3 
 

Rory Davis provided an update on the revisions made to the strategy since its 
previous presentation to the Panel in January 2025. In summary, he informed the 
Panel that the consultation had been a wide-reaching campaign, funded by the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA), enabling engagement with 
communities through social media, marketing, and publicity events. Officers actively 
engaged with residents across the district, bringing the conversation directly to the 
public. 
 
The Panel was reminded that during the January meeting, members raised several 
issues all of which have been incorporated in the strategy, including: 
 

 Accessibility and the need for the strategy to support effective travel for 
people with disabilities. 

 Concerns around safety, particularly in relation to using transport such as bus 
stations at night. 

 Comments regarding the rollout of electric vehicles (EVs), with emphasis on 
ensuring businesses can support the transition without disadvantaging 
individuals who may face challenges installing home chargers. 

 Clarification on how the success of the strategy will be measured. 
 
In response to the information presented, the Panel asked a number of questions 
and made comments including some of the following: 
 

- The report outlined public responses to the strategy’s objectives. It showed 
that the environmental objective received 68% support, which was lower than 
the other objectives. Are you aware of the reasons behind this and are there 
any anticipated challenges in gaining wider public support for the 
environmental aspects of the strategy. 

 
- What level of control will the council have over the bus fleet under the 

proposed bus franchising system?  Will there be scope to influence the 
transition to electric vehicles, given that many buses operating in 
Huddersfield and across Kirklees are still diesel-powered, refurbished, and 
prone to breakdowns. Will it be possible to ensure a modern, reliable, and 
environmentally sustainable fleet to serve local residents? 

 
- With regard to the statistical significance of the survey results, with 2,112 

respondents which represents less than 0.5% of the Kirklees population. Are 
you able to provide further details how this sample size produces a 
confidence level of 99%, and further explanation of the methodology used to 
interpret the data? 

 
- In terms of accessibility, has consideration been given to addressing the 

broader aspects of vulnerability, not only for women and girls but for all 
vulnerable adults? 

 
- What specific metrics will be used to assess whether the strategy is 

successfully encouraging a shift towards public transport and active travel, 
the report does not clearly outline this?  

 



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel -  11 August 2025 
 

4 
 

- Has any consideration been given to freight transport within the strategy, 
particularly in relation to the development of a charging network for electric 
trucks to support urban deliveries? 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member and officers be thanked for providing an update on the 
Kirklees Transport Strategy. 
 
 

8 Our Cultural Heart Update 
Cllr Graham Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration, introduced the 
agenda item, informing the Panel that the update is part of the regular update on 
Our Cultural Heart. He encouraged the Panel to visit the site when the opportunity 
arises to view the progress that has been made and to see the vision come to life.  
 
David Wildman informed the Panel that Our Cultural Heart (OCH), is a key part of 
the Huddersfield Blueprint and one of the Council's flagship regeneration 
programmes. Referring to the presentation slides, he informed the Panel that: -  
 

- the blueprint launched in June 2019 and identified six target areas for 
transformation across the town, and OCH is central to that vision. 

 
- OCH delivers against one of the Council’s areas of focus, investment, 

regeneration, and place and is a named programme within the Blueprint. 
 

- The OCH Mobilisation Steering Group was established in January 2025, to 
work with internal services that have responsibilities as part of OCH to co-
ordinate their pre and post opening budgets and preparations. 

 
- In terms of governance and reporting, OCH reports monthly to a programme 

board and regeneration portfolio holder’s briefings. 
 

- To achieve the council’s capital projects priorities, Cabinet approvals have 
reallocated funding from the OCH construction budget to support other 
capital priorities. 

 
The Panel was informed that progress is reviewed through the gateway process, 
with key stages brought to Cabinet for consideration. This phased approach enables 
strategic alignment and ensures that approvals are sought at appropriate intervals. It 
gives the ability to make changes as needed. 
 
The next report to Cabinet is scheduled for September 2025, with a primary focus 
on the next steps for delivering the museums and galleries programme. This will 
form part of the phase two scheme, gateway 4. At this stage, it will conclude the 
detailed design phase and set out the delivery targets and move to construction. 
 
The Panel was informed that extensive communication and engagement activity is 
underway in relation to the scheme, supported by an ongoing communications 



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel -  11 August 2025 
 

5 
 

campaign and a series of events aimed at fostering a positive atmosphere and 
raising the scheme’s profile. 
 
The Panel was shown an illustration which outlined the masterplan and informed 
that, phase one includes the food hall, new library and adjacent square. Phase two, 
is the museum and gallery. The other plots are Queen Street plot, public realm/park 
and venue and multi-story car park. The phased approach provides both the Council 
and Cabinet with flexibility and a review of the phases is currently being undertaken 
and will be presented to Cabinet in September. 
 
The Panel was provided with a summary of the decisions taken to date in respect of 
phase two. This included committing funding for phase two to move towards 
Gateway 4, delegated authority for the enabling works for a pre-construction 
services agreement and delegated authority to instruct relevant works. The Panel 
was also provided with information which outlined the timelines and key milestones 
for the different phases of the scheme. 
 
The Panel was advised that a newsletter providing updates and information and a 
snapshot on current progress is available on OCH website. 
 
A member of the public attended the meeting and asked the following questions: - 
 

- Seeing as Our Cultural Heart is about far more than bricks and mortar and is 
about people and place to build on and celebrate the character and culture of 
our diverse and exciting town, how will the existing creative organisations on 
the Piazza be included in the plans, particularly the Queen Street area? 

 
- Is there potential to work with the council to create a business plan for space 

which will then support the existing creative ecosystem? 
 
Panel members asked a number of questions, and made comments including some 
of the following: - 
 

- The library building is Grade II listed, and the Council is currently undertaking 
a design review to identify cost savings, will the revised design compromise 
the architectural character of the original building? 

 
- Can you explain why you aim to save on costs, and can you give an idea of 

how much you aim to save or need to save? 
 

- Will councillors and the public be able to comment on the new design before 
they are approved? 

 
- How realistic is the timeline for phase two and the conversion of the library 

building? 
 
What are the top three current risks to the project and what contingency plans are in 
place should they occur, for example, finding more asbestos than expected in the 
museum and galleries? 
 



Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel -  11 August 2025 
 

6 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member and officers be thanked for providing an update on Our 
Cultural Heart. 
 
 
 
 


